
FY 2021 Funding Tiers
Office of Sponsored 

Programs

https://www.jmu.edu/sponsoredprograms/index.shtml



Determination Criteria:

The faculty member must have received 
funding as either a PI or a co-PI during 
FY2021 (ending June 30, 2021) to be 

recognized on this FY21 Funding Tier listing

The following information reflects 
cumulative external funding received by 

each faculty member serving as either a PI or 
a co-PI



$600,000

$671,656.00

Callie Miller
Engineering

$637,936.49

Trevor Stokes
Attention & Learning Disabilities Center

$632,679.00

Jacquelyn Nagel
Engineering

$631,488.46

Stephen Leslie
Geology & Environmental Science

$500,000

$543,444.32

Robert Prins
Engineering

$541,725.05

Robert Brent
Integrated Sciences

$669,526.00

Maryam Sharifian
Early, Elementary & Reading Education

$613,164.00

Christine Hughey
Chemistry & Biochemistry



$900,000

$967,662.01

Cynthia O’Donoghue
Communication Sciences and Disorders

$900,971.00

Christopher Berndsen
Chemistry and Biochemistry

$800,000

$855,218.74

Xunhua Wang
Computer Science

$700,000

$756,022.99

Remy Pangle
Virginia Center for Wind Energy

$759,381.00

Keith Holland
Research and Scholarship

$731,579.37

Rocky Parker
Biology

$954,105

Gerald Weniger
Health Professions

$764,808.00

Raymond Enke
Biology

$799,076.00

Mark Rankin
English



$1,000,000

$1,981,938.00

William Hughes
Physics and Astronomy

$1,890,808.80

Steven Whitmeyer
Geology and Environmental Science

$1,224,922.00

Nathan Wright
Chemistry and Biochemistry

$1,124,836.00

Corey Cleland
Biology

$1,046,774.12

Carmen Moreno
IIHHS

$1,030,000.00

Joseph Harsh
Biology

$1,562,160.45

Robin Anderson
Graduate Psychology

$1,974,007.01

William Wood
Business

$1,017,171.00

Casonya Johnson
Biology

$1,291,582.00

Timothy Bloss
Biology

$1,104,008.22

Meghann McCoy
WMRA

$1,700,544.00

Mark Gabriele
Biology

$1,017,171.00

Chia-Hsuan Yang
Integrated Sciences

$1,343,571.08

Brett Tjaden
Computer Science

$1,065,355.29

Lincoln Gray
Communication Sciences and Disorders



$2,000,000

$2,289,017.00

Heather Holsinger
Center for International Stabilization & Recovery

$2,178,171.00

Patrice Ludwig
Biology

$2,310,042.00

Amanda Randall
Training/Technical Assistance Center

$2,300,872.00

John Almarode
Educational Foundations & Exceptionalities

$2,082,403.00

Erika Sawin
Nursing

$2,942,578.27

Melissa Lubin
Professional & Continuing Education

$2,739,394.51

Timothy Estep
IIHHS

$2,623,916.92

Carol Dudding
Communication Sciences & Disorders

$2,313,426.00

Daniel Downey
Chemistry and Biochemistry

$2,382,988.14

M. Niculescu
Physics & Astronomy

$2,344,437.80

Jennifer Risser
Center for International Stabilization & Recovery



$3,000,000

$3,741,836.45

Jolynne Bartley
IIHHS

$3,180,530.00

Bryan Zugelder
College of Education

$3,111,905.75

Emily Akerson
IIHHS

$3,018,226.19

Nick Swayne
Research and Scholarship

$4,000,000

$4,504,408.11

Jennifer Coffman
Integrated Science and Technology

$4,112,900.64

Kimberley Foreman
Institute of Certified Professional Managers

$4,274,748.15

M. Hossain Heydari
Computer Science



$8,000,000

$8,324,296.00

Diane Foucar-Szocki
Education Programs

$7,000,000

$7,704,439.00

Alleyn Harned
Virginia Clean Cities

$7,617,940.18

Jonathan Miles
Center for the Advancement of Sustainable Energy

$5,000,000

$5,754,397.15

Suzanne Fiederlein
Center for International Stabilization & Recovery

$5,263,692.90

Joyce Krech
Small Business Development Center



$20,000,000

$29,127,391.51

Kimberlee Hartzler- Weakley
Institute for Innovation in Health and Human Services

$21,231,251.51

John McNaught
Training/Technical Assistance Center



$40,000,000

$44,166,328.56

Cheryl Henderson

Training/Technical Assistance Center



119 Faculty Members Received 171 Awards

$22,912,738 Total Awarded

Notable Achievements

Highest 
Total 

Awarded 
in FY21

Most 
Awards in 

FY21
16

Jolynne Bartley
IIHHS

$5,104,097.13

Kimberlee Hartzler-Weakley
Institute for Innovation in Health and Human Services


	FY 2021 Funding Tiers�Office of Sponsored Programs
	Determination Criteria:
	Slide Number 3
	$900,000
	$1,000,000
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	$8,000,000
	$20,000,000
	$40,000,000
	Notable Achievements

